

No. 12-40914

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

VOTING FOR AMERICA, INC., PROJECT VOTE, INC.,
BRAD RICHEY, and PENELOPE MCFADDEN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HOPE ANDRADE, in her Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division
Case No. 3:12-CV-00044

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1695
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. REED CLAY, JR.
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General

ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
Assistant Solicitors General

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	11
 I. The District Court Erred By Holding That The Speech Clause Precludes The State's Laws Limiting VDR Appointments To Texas Residents And Requiring VDRs To Obtain Appointments From Each County In Which They Submit Applications.....	11
A. The Act of Collecting and Delivering Another Person's Completed Voter-Registration Form Is Neither "Speech" Nor "Expressive Conduct" Protected by the First Amendment.....	11
B. Even If This Case Implicates the First Amendment, the State's Interests in Deterring and Preventing Fraud Are Sufficient to Sustain the VDR Regulations Under <i>Anderson</i> <i>v. Celebreeze</i> , <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , and <i>Crawford v. Marion County</i>	19
1. The In-State Residency Requirement.....	21
2. The County-Specific VDR Appointment Require- ment	23

II.	The District Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion By Enjoining The State From Enforcing The Compensation Limits In TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008(a).....	26
A.	The District Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion By Refusing to Defer to the Secretary of State's Narrowing Construction of TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008(a).	28
B.	The District Court Erred and Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Abstain.....	31
C.	The District Court Erred and Abused Its Discretion By Enjoining Sections 13.008(a)(2) and (a)(3) On Their Face And Refusing to Sever the Applications That Would Comply with the District Court's Interpretation of the First Amendment.....	34
III.	The District Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion By Holding That The Personal-Delivery Requirement "Directly Conflicts" With The NVRA.	37
IV.	The District Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion By Holding That The Photocopying Prohibition "Directly Conflicts" With The NVRA.....	39
A.	The District Court Erred and Abused Its Discretion By Holding That Section 1973gg-6(i) Extends To Records Outside the Custody and Control of the County Registrar.....	40
B.	The District Court Erred and Abused Its Discretion By Holding That Section 1973gg-6(i) Extends To Completed Voter-Registration Forms.....	42
V.	The Balance of Harms In This Case Favors The State.	48
VI.	This Court Should Remind The District Courts That A Preliminary Injunctions Is An "Extraordinary Remedy," Which Is Not To Be Granted Absent A "Clear Showing" of A Likelihood of Success on The Merits.	51
	Conclusion.....	53

Certificate of Service	55
Certificate of Electronic Compliance.....	56
Certificate of Compliance.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. Edgar,</i> 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Ala. State Fed'n of Labor, Local Union No. 103 v. McAdory,</i> 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	22
<i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera,</i> 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze,</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	31
<i>Bellotti v. Baird,</i> 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	36
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	36
<i>Burdick v. Takushi,</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casperi v. Bohlen,</i> 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	33
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,</i> 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson,</i> 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997).....	50

<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. McDonough,</i> 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	33
<i>Dep't of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm'n,</i> No. 11-50932, 2012 WL 4788406 (5th Cir. Oct. 9, 2012)	34, 52
<i>Doe v. Bolton,</i> 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	38
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas,</i> 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	35
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	51
<i>Fox v. Washington,</i> 236 U.S. 273 (1915).....	31
<i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	2, 15, 28, 31
<i>Granberry v. Greer,</i> 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	33
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger,</i> 242 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning,</i> 575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.,</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	35, 36
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam)	51, 52

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	26
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (per curiam)	18
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	29
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	50, 53
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health,</i> 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Hidalgo Cnty., Inc. v. Suehs</i> , 692 F.3d 343, 348 (5th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cincinnati Region v. Strickland,</i> 531 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28, 51
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	14
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	42, 45, 48
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011)	47
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	17

<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,</i> 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12, 15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	34
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman,</i> 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	32, 33
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey,</i> 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Arizona,</i> 689 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	29, 36
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade,</i> No. 12-40914, 2012 WL 4373779 (5th Cir. Sept. 26, 2012).....	4, 26, 52
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma,</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	35
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	32, 33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg to -10.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1).....	2, 10, 37, 38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(c)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(e)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(f).....	46
42 U.S. C. § 1973gg-6(g)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(i)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(i)(1).....	47
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 12.001	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008(a).....	26
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008(a)(1)-(3)	27
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.008(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031	23
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031(d)	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.031(e)	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.032.....	6, 24

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.033(b)(6).....	23
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.036	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.038	23
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.042(a).....	7, 25, 37
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.042(b)	7
TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 13.071-.072.....	37
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.032(c).....	35

Other Authorities

David P. Currie, <i>The Three-Judge District Court in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 32 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1964).....	53
Ford Fessenden, <i>A Big Increase in New Voters in Swing States</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 26, 2004	5
George Knapp, <i>Investigation Into Trashed Voter Registrations</i> (Oct. 13, 2004), http://www.8newsnow.com/story/2421595/investigation-into-trashed-voter-registrations (last visited on Oct. 25, 2012).....	25
STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV'T REFORM, 111TH CONG., FOLLOW THE MONEY: ACORN, SEUI, AND THEIR POLITICAL ALLIES (Feb. 18, 2010)	5, 25
STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV'T REFORM, 111TH CONG., IS ACORN INTENTIONALLY STRUCTURED AS A CRIMINAL ENTERPRISE (July 23, 2009)	5, 26
11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948 (2d ed. 1995).....	51

No. 12-40914
